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Report No. SES180518608001E

TEST REPORT

IEC 60950-1
Information technology equipment-Safety-
Part 1:General requirements

Report Reference No..................... : SES180518608001E

Tested by (+ signature).........cccceeee : Al o

Approved by (+ signature) ............... : Loealy

Date of iSSUE.....c.ccevvviiiinrereeeniei : 2018-05-26

Testing laboratory .......................... Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.

ALAress: ..ot g g 1/F, Building E, Fenda Science Park, Sanwei Community, Xixiang Street,
Bao'an District, Shenzhen 518126P.R. China

Testing location ...........c.ccveeieniiicieens Same as above

Applicant’s name .................cceuee. Shenzhen Sricctv Technology Co., Ltd

Addresse®.. .o e i The 4th Floor of Building46, 5th Industrial Park of HuaideCuigang,

FuyongStreet, Bao’an,Shenzhen, China

Test specification
S c1g o b | OPNON “SOURORIT, SOSTORR,. [JIEC 60950-1:2005 + A1:2009 + A2:2013

[ JEN60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A1:2010+ A12:2011+A2:2013
<y 60950-1(H29)

Test procedure .........ccccociieiiieecrnnnns PSE Attestation
Procedure deviation .........cccccevveiernneee. N/A
Non-standard test method ................. N/A

Test Report Form/blank test report
Test Report Form No. ..........c.ccceeees IEC60950_1F

Test Report Form(s) Originator ........ SGS Fimko Ltd
Master TRF ..., Dated 2014-02

Copyright © 2014 IEC System of Conformity Assessment Schemes for Electrotechnical Equipment and
Components (IECEE System). All rights reserved.

Test item

Descriplion........ e dishc e esen s : IP Camera

Trademark .......ccoceevvieriecnieressieeenenn . OMCAM

Model and/or type reference............ SP019, SP006, SP007, SP008, SP009, SP010, SP011, SP015, SP017,
SP018, SP020, SP023, SP024, SP025, SP026, SP027, SP028, NVS001,
NVS002

Rating(s).:.......cavsemivroiidlinreine.d DEBV,2A

Manufacturer............................... Shenzhen Sricctv Technology Co., Ltd

Address..................ooevevvvsinnn ... The 4th Floor of Building46, 5th Industrial Park of HuaideCuigang,

FuyongStreet, Bao’an,Shenzhen, China

Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
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Particulars; test item vs. test requirements
Equipment mobility............coovii i

Connection to the MainNS........c.covvviiviiviiiiiidd

Operating condition............ocoii il
Over voltage category........covveiiiiiiiiieaeeend!
Mains supply tolerance...........cooeoeiiiiiieine it
Tested for IT power Systems..........coveevevieiiinnnnn.nl
IT testing, phase-phase voltage..................cooenil
Class of EQUIpMENt.......ceviiiiie e e el
Protection against ingress of water.........................
Altitude during operation (M) ..........ccvvveveniviininnad

Altitude of test laboratory (M)........cccoovvvvvivnnnn :
Mass of equipment (Kg).......ccovevvieiiiiiinieiiiennit

[Jmovable []hand-held [X] stationary [ ] fixed

[ pluggable equipment [ ] direct plug-in
permanent connection  [_] for building-in
Xnot directly connected to the mains

X continuous  [] short-time [ ] intermittent
Jovc!l Xovci [Jovcin Jove v
+10%, -10%
No

N/A

[ Class |
1P20
=5000 m

[IcClassIl [X] Class llI

Test case verdicts

Test case does not apply to the test object..................

Test item does meet the requirement...........cccocceeeee P(Pass)
Test item does not meet the requirement.................... F(Fail)
Attachments

Test

Date of receipt of testitem ..........ccocociiiiiinnininiee 2018-05-21

Date(s) of performance of test ..........cccccceevieiiiecienne

2018-05-21 to 2018-05-26

General remarks

This test report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written approval of the testing laboratory.

The test results presented in this report relate only to the item tested.

“(See remark #)” refers to a remark appended to the report.

“(See appended table)” refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a [1 comma / [X] point is used as the decimal separator.

Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.

] Not classified
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General product information:
- The max operation ambient temperature is 40 C

- Different appearance for these models, all the tests were conducted on model SP019.

The product has been tested according to standard IEC 60950-1:2005 (Second Edition) + Am 1:2009 + Am
2:2013 / EN60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A1:2010+ A12:2011+A2:2013 and those deviations taken into

account of

[] CENELEC common modifications [] United Kingdom | [] ]
[ ] Finland [ ] Denmark [ ] Ireland ] ]
[ ] Sweden [] Germany [] Spain ] OJ
] Norway [] Switzerland X Japan ] ]

Copy of marking plate:

IP Camera

Model: SP019
Rating: 5V ===2A
ID: xxxx
Password: XxXxxx

E®

Made in China

The trademark _Was marked on product.

Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
1 GENERAL P
1.5 Components P
151 General
Comply with IEC 60950-1 or relevant component | (see appended tables 1.5.1) P
standard
1.5.2 Evaluation and testing of components P
15.3 Thermal controls No thermal controls N/A
154 Transformers N/A
155 Interconnecting cables N/A
1.5.6 Capacitors bridging insulation N/A
157 Resistors bridging insulation N/A
1571 Resistors bridging functional, basic or N/A
supplementary insulation
1.5.7.2 Resistors bridging double or reinforced insulation N/A
between a.c. mains and other circuits
1573 Resistors bridging double or reinforced insulation N/A
between a.c. mains and antenna or coaxial cable
1.5.8 Components in equipment for IT power systems N/A
159 Surge suppressors No such component N/A
1591 General N/A
1.5.9.2 Protection of VDRs N/A
1.5.9.3 Bridging of functional insulation by a VDR N/A
1594 Bridging of basic insulation by a VDR N/A
1.5.95 Bridging of supplementary, double or reinforced N/A

insulation by a VDR

1.6 Power interface P

16.1 AC power distribution systems N/A

1.6.2 Input current (see appended table 1.6.2) P

1.6.3 Voltage limit of hand-held equipment This appliance is not a hand- N/A

held equipment.

1.6.4 Neutral conductor N/A

1.7 Marking and instructions P

1.7.1 Power rating and identification markings

1.7.1.1 Power rating marking P
Multiple mains supply connections............c.cc.c.o.ult N/A
Rated voltage(s) or voltage range(s) (V) .....cccc..... . | (See marking plate) P
Symbol for nature of supply, for d.c. only............... . | (See marking plate) P

Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Rated frequency or rated frequency range (Hz) ...: N/A
Rated current (MA OF A) ...oviiiieeeeee e . | (See marking plate)
1.7.1.2 Identification markings
Manufacturer’'s name or trade-mark or P
identification mark ..........ccooeeveeinniii s : _
Model identification or type reference ................... . | (See marking plate) P
Symbol for Class Il equipment only ...................... : N/A
Other markings and symbols .............cccccciiiiinins :
1.7.1.3 Use of graphical symbols
1.7.2 Safety instructions and marking Instructions provided
1.7.2.1 General
1.7.2.2 Disconnect devices N/A
1.7.2.3 Overcurrent protective device N/A
1.7.2.4 IT power distribution systems N/A
1.7.25 Operator access with a tool N/A
1.7.2.6 Ozone N/A
1.7.3 Short duty cycles Continuous operation N/A
1.7.4 Supply voltage adjustment ..............occcvvvvveeeeennn. : | No supply voltage adjustment N/A
Methods and means of adjustment; reference to N/A
installation iNStructions .........ccccoceeeeiiiieeeiinieenens {
175 Power outlets on the equipment .........cccccovineeen. . | No standard power outlets. N/A
1.7.6 Fuse identification (marking, special fusing N/A
characteristics, cross-reference) ..........cccccoeeeeenindd
1.7.7 Wiring terminals N/A
1.7.7.1 Protective earthing and bonding terminals N/A
1.7.7.2 Terminals for a.c. mains supply conductors N/A
1.7.7.3 Terminals for d.c. mains supply conductors N/A
1.7.8 Controls and indicators Not affect safety N/A
1.7.8.1 Identification, location and marking.............c........: N/A
1.7.8.2 Colours.. .S S G LS N N/A
1.7.8.3 Symbols according to IEC 60417..........cceeeeeeent N/A
1.7.8.4 Markings using figures .......cccccecvvveeeriiiiiiiiiinineeneend N/A
1.7.9 Isolation of multiple power sources ......................... | Only one power source N/A
1.7.10 Thermostats and other regulating devices .............: | No such regulating devices N/A
1.7.11 Durability Rubbing test for 15 s with water P

then for 15 s with petroleum
spirit, no curling and legible
after test

Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
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IEC 60950-1

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

1.7.12 Removable parts No removable parts N/A

1.7.13 Replaceable batteries ........ccccccoovviiviieneeiiiinnne, : N/A
I T o Lo [V F= (o =T () y —

1.7.14 Equipment for restricted access locations ........... : N/A

2 PROTECTION FROM HAZARDS N/A

2.1 Protection from electric shock and energy hazards N/A

2.1.1 Protection in operator access areas N/A

2111 Access to energized parts N/A
Test by INSPECHION ....cceviviiiiiiiiieeeee e ; N/A
Test with test finger (Figure 2A) ........cccccvvvveeeeeenn. : N/A
Test with test pin (Figure 2B) .....ooovvvvciivieeeneeenn. : N/A
Test with test probe (Figure 2C) ..........cccceceeeeeen .l | NO TNV circuit within N/A

equipment

2.1.1.2 Battery compartments N/A

2.1.13 Access to ELV wiring N/A
Working voltage (Vpeak or Vrms); minimum (see appended tables 2.10.2 —
distance through insulation (mm) and 2.10.5)

2.1.1.4 Access to hazardous voltage circuit wiring N/A

2.1.15 Energy hazards ..........cccoiiiiiiiiiieninic e, . | (see appended tables N/A

2.1.1.5)

2.1.1.6 Manual controls No such controls. N/A

2.1.1.7 Discharge of capacitors in equipment See below N/A
Measured voltage (V); time-constant (S)................ : —

2.1.1.8 Energy hazards — d.c. mains supply N/A
a) Capacitor connected to the d.c. mains supply ..: N/A
b) Internal battery connected to the d.c. mains N/A
supply

2.1.1.9 Audio amplifiers ... : N/A

2.1.2 Protection in service access areas N/A

2.1.3 Protection in restricted access locations N/A

2.2 SELV circuits

2.2.1 General requirements (see appended table 2.2)

2.2.2 Voltages under normal conditions (V) .....cccccceee..n. .| Each output of power supply

is not exceeded 42.4V peak
or 60Vdc.

Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.2.3 Voltages under fault conditions (V) .......cccceeeeeeeenan. : | Single fault did not cause P
excessive voltage in
accessible outputs. Limits of
71V peak and 120Vdc were
not exceed and SELV limits
not for longer than 0.2
seconds.
2.2.4 Connection of SELV circuits to other circuits ...... : | Connect to SELYV circuits only P
2.3 TNV circuits N/A
231 Limits No TNV circuits N/A
Type Of TNV CIrCUItS.....ceeeviiiiriiiec e : —
2.3.2 Separation from other circuits and from accessible N/A
parts
2321 General requirements N/A
2.3.2.2 Protection by basic insulation N/A
2.3.2.3 Protection by earthing N/A
2.3.2.4 Protection by other constructions ..............cccceee.... : N/A
2.3.3 Separation from hazardous voltages N/A
Insulation employed .........cccooovviiiiiiiieeee e, ; —
2.34 Connection of TNV circuits to other circuits N/A
Insulation employed ..........ccooooviiiiiiiiieee e ¢ —
2.3.5 Test for operating voltages generated externally N/A
2.4 Limited current circuits N/A
24.1 General requirements N/A
2.4.2 Limit values N/A
Frequency (HZ) .......cccoveeeee e, : —
Measured current (MA) .....ceeeeeieiiiiieeeeee e : —
Measured voltage (V) .....eeeveeeeiiiiiiiiiiieee e : —
Measured circuit capacitance (nF or pF) ............... : —
243 Connection of limited current circuits to other N/A
circuits
2.5 Limited power sources N/A
a) Inherently limited output N/A
b) Impedance limited output N/A
¢) Regulating network or IC current limiter, limits N/A
output under normal operating and single fault
condition

Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Use of integrated circuit (IC) current limiters N/A
d) Overcurrent protective device limited output N/A
Max. output voltage (V), max. output current (A), N/A
max. apparent POWEr (VA) ....coveeeivieccieieeeeeee e i :
Current rating of overcurrent protective device (A) .: —

2.6 Provisions for earthing and bonding N/A

2.6.1 Protective earthing Class Il equipment N/A

2.6.2 Functional earthing N/A
Use of symbol for functional earthing ................... N/A

2.6.3 Protective earthing and protective bonding N/A
conductors

26.3.1 General N/A

2.6.3.2 Size of protective earthing conductors N/A
Rated current (A), cross-sectional area (mm?), —
AW ...t S e St 8L Z

2.6.3.3 Size of protective bonding conductors N/A
Rated current (A), cross-sectional area (mmz), —
PTG TR 4. SR 4y. RSy, SN -y ANNPNROR 3
Protective current rating (A), cross-sectional area —
(MAAWG AL ..o N ST ;

2.6.3.4 Resistance of earthing conductors and their N/A

terminations; resistance (Q), voltage drop (V), test
current (A), duration (Min) ........ccccceevvviiiiviiereeeeennnns /

2.6.3.5 Colour of iNSUlation ............cccceeiiiiieee e : N/A

2.6.4 Terminals N/A

2.6.4.1 General N/A

2.6.4.2 Protective earthing and bonding terminals N/A
Rated current (A), type, nominal thread diameter —
(RAM) .. :

2.6.4.3 Separation of the protective earthing conductor N/A
from protective bonding conductors

2.6.5 Integrity of protective earthing N/A

2.6.5.1 Interconnection of equipment N/A

2.6.5.2 Components in protective earthing conductors and N/A
protective bonding conductors

2.6.5.3 Disconnection of protective earth N/A

2.6.5.4 Parts that can be removed by an operator N/A

2.6.5.5 Parts removed during servicing N/A

2.6.5.6 Corrosion resistance N/A

Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.6.5.7 Screws for protective bonding N/A
2.6.5.8 Reliance on telecommunication network or cable N/A
distribution system
2.7 Overcurrent and earth fault protection in primary circuits N/A
2.7.1 Basic requirements N/A
Instructions when protection relies on building N/A
installation
2.7.2 Faults not simulated in 5.3.7 N/A
2.7.3 Short-circuit backup protection N/A
2.7.4 Number and location of protective devices ........... { N/A
2.75 Protection by several devices N/A
2.7.6 Warning to service personnel ............ccccovvveeeeeenn. 7 N/A
2.8 Safety interlocks N/A
2.8.1 General principles No safety interlocks N/A
2.8.2 Protection requirements N/A
2.8.3 Inadvertent reactivation N/A
2.8.4 Fail-safe operation N/A
Protection against extreme hazard N/A
2.8.5 Moving parts N/A
2.8.6 Overriding N/A
2.8.7 Switches, relays and their related circuits N/A
2.8.7.1 Separation distances for contact gaps and their N/A
related circuits (MmM) ....ccccveeeeeee e :
2.8.7.2 Overload test N/A
2.8.7.3 Endurance test N/A
2.8.7.4 Electric strength test N/A
2.8.8 Mechanical actuators N/A
2.9 Electrical insulation N/A
29.1 Properties of insulating materials N/A
2.9.2 Humidity conditioning N/A
Relative humidity (%), temperature (°C) ............... : —
2.9.3 Grade of insulation N/A
2.9.4 Separation from hazardous voltages N/A
Method(S) USed .......cceeveiiiiieeiiiiiee e : —

Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.10 Clearances, creepage distances and distances through insulation N/A
2.10.1 General N/A
2.10.11 FrequenCY ..o : N/A
2.10.1.2 Pollution degrees .......cccooieiiiiiiieenniiee e : N/A
2.10.1.3 Reduced values for functional insulation N/A
2.10.1.4 Intervening unconnected conductive parts N/A
2.10.1.5 Insulation with varying dimensions N/A
2.10.1.6 Special separation requirements N/A
2.10.1.7 Insulation in circuits generating starting pulses N/A
2.10.2 Determination of working voltage (see appended table 2.10.2) N/A
2.10.2.1 General N/A
2.10.2.2 RMS working voltage N/A
2.10.2.3 Peak working voltage N/A
2.10.3 Clearances N/A
2.10.3.1 General N/A
2.10.3.2 Mains transient voltages Overvoltage Category Il is N/A
considered.
a) AC Mains supPly ..ooeeevveeieeeeee e : N/A
b) Earthed d.c. mains supplies .......cccccccceveeeeiinnnns 7 N/A
¢) Unearthed d.c. mains supplies .........cccccevvuvieeen. : N/A
d) Battery operation ..........cccccceeeriiiiieiiiiiee e ! N/A
2.10.3.3 Clearances in primary circuits (see appended table 2.10.3 N/A
and 2.10.4)
2.10.3.4 Clearances in secondary circuits N/A
2.10.3.5 Clearances in circuits having starting pulses N/A
2.10.3.6 Transients from a.c. mains supply .........ccccceeveeenn. ; N/A
2.10.3.7 Transients from d.c. mains supply .......cccocceeeeeennn. : N/A
2.10.3.8 Transients from telecommunication networks and N/A
cable distribution systems .........ccccevviiiiieieeiiiinns 7
2.10.3.9 Measurement of transient voltage levels N/A
a) Transients from a mains supply N/A
For an a.c. mains supply ......ccoooeivniieeieeinniiinnneen, : N/A
Forad.c. mains supply ..cccccceeeviviiiiiieeee e, X N/A
b) Transients from a telecommunication network : N/A
2.10.4 Creepage distances (see appended table 2.10.3 N/A
and 2.10.4)
2.104.1 General N/A

Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.10.4.2 Material group and comparative tracking index N/A
€Tl testsS....... % .. N NLLWED . | Material group Illb is assumed —
to be used
2.10.4.3 Minimum creepage distances (see appended table 2.10.3 N/A
and 2.10.4)
2.10.5 Solid insulation N/A
2.10.5.1 General N/A
2.10.5.2 Distances through insulation (see appended table 2.10.5) N/A
2.10.5.3 Insulating compound as solid insulation N/A
2.10.5.4 Semiconductor devices N/A
2.10.5.5. Cemented joints N/A
2.10.5.6 Thin sheet material — General Insulation tape wrapped N/A
around T1 is used as
reinforced insulation
2.10.5.7 Separable thin sheet material N/A
Number of layers (PCS)....vveeeeeeeriiiiiiieeieeeeeiiieee 7 —
2.10.5.8 Non-separable thin sheet material N/A
2.10.5.9 Thin sheet material — standard test procedure N/A
Electric strength test —
2.10.5.10 Thin sheet material — alternative test procedure N/A
Electric strength test (see appended table 2.10.5) —
2.10.5.11 Insulation in wound components N/A
2.10.5.12 Wire in wound components N/A
Working Voltage ........coooveieeiiniiiieeiiiee e : N/A
a) Basic insulation not under Stress ..................... N N/A
b) Basic, supplementary, reinforced insulation .....: N/A
¢) Compliance with Annex U ..........cccccvvveeeeeeennnns X N/A
Two wires in contact inside wound component; N/A
angle between 45° and 90°............occcvvvieeeee i, :
2.10.5.13 Wire with solvent-based enamel in wound N/A
components
Electric strength test —
Routine test N/A
2.10.5.14 Additional insulation in wound components N/A
Working Voltage ........cooovvieveriiiiieeiieeeeieee e : N/A
- Basic insulation not under stress ...................... N/A
- Supplementary, reinforced insulation ................. : N/A
2.10.6 Construction of printed boards N/A

Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.10.6.1 Uncoated printed boards (see appended table 2.10.3 N/A
and 2.10.4)
2.10.6.2 Coated printed boards N/A
2.10.6.3 Insulation between conductors on the same inner N/A
surface of a printed board
2.10.6.4 Insulation between conductors on different layers N/A
of a printed board
Distance through insulation N/A
Number of insulation layers (PCS) .........cccccvvvveeeennn. : N/A
2.10.7 Component external terminations N/A
2.10.8 Tests on coated printed boards and coated N/A
components
2.10.8.1 Sample preparation and preliminary inspection N/A
2.10.8.2 Thermal conditioning N/A
2.10.8.3 Electric strength test N/A
2.10.8.4 Abrasion resistance test N/A
2.10.9 Thermal cycling N/A
2.10.10 Test for Pollution Degree 1 environment and N/A
insulating compound
2.10.11 Tests for semiconductor devices and cemented N/A
joints
2.10.12 Enclosed and sealed parts N/A
3 WIRING, CONNECTIONS AND SUPPLY P
3.1 General P
3.1.1 Current rating and overcurrent protection P
3.1.2 Protection against mechanical damage Wires do not touch sharp P
edges which could damage
the insulation and cause
hazard.
3.1.3 Securing of internal wiring P
3.14 Insulation of conductors P
3.15 Beads and ceramic insulators N/A
3.1.6 Screws for electrical contact pressure N/A
3.1.7 Insulating materials in electrical connections N/A
3.1.8 Self-tapping and spaced thread screws N/A
3.1.9 Termination of conductors P
10 N pull test P
3.1.10 Sleeving on wiring N/A

Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.2 Connection to a mains supply N/A
3.2.1 Means of connection N/A
3.2.1.1 Connection to an a.c. mains supply N/A
3.21.2 Connection to a d.c. mains supply N/A
3.2.2 Multiple supply connections N/A
3.2.3 Permanently connected equipment N/A

Number of conductors, diameter of cable and —
CONAUIES (IMM) L.eviiiiiieiii e

3.24 Appliance inlets N/A
3.25 Power supply cords N/A
3.25.1 AC power supply cords N/A
TP e —
Rated current (A), cross-sectional area (mm?), .
3.25.2 DC power supply cords N/A
3.2.6 Cord anchorages and strain relief N/A
Mass of equipment (kg), pull (N) ......cccooveeeeeeennnil N/A
Longitudinal displacement (mm) ..........ccccceeeeeennnnit N/A
3.2.7 Protection against mechanical damage N/A
3.2.8 Cord guards N/A

Diameter or minor dimension D (mm); test mass (g) —

Radius of curvature of cord (mm)..........cccceeeeeennnnll —

3.2.9 Supply wiring space N/A
3.3 Wiring terminals for connection of external conductors N/A
3.3.1 Wiring terminals N/A
3.3.2 Connection of non-detachable power supply cords N/A
3.3.3 Screw terminals N/A
3.34 Conductor sizes to be connected N/A
Rated current (A), cord/cable type, cross-sectional —
ATEA (MM
3.35 Wiring terminal sizes N/A
Rated current (A), type, nominal thread diameter —
3.3.6 Wiring terminal design N/A
3.3.7 Grouping of wiring terminals N/A
3.3.8 Stranded wire N/A

Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.4 Disconnection from the mains supply N/A
3.4.1 General requirement N/A
3.4.2 Disconnect devices N/A
3.4.3 Permanently connected equipment N/A
3.4.4 Parts which remain energized N/A
345 Switches in flexible cords N/A
3.4.6 Number of poles — single-phase and d.c. N/A
equipment
3.4.7 Number of poles — three-phase equipment N/A
3.4.8 Switches as disconnect devices N/A
3.4.9 Plugs as disconnect devices N/A
3.4.10 Interconnected equipment N/A
3.4.11 Multiple power sources N/A
35 Interconnection of equipment
3.5.1 General requirements
3.5.2 Types of interconnection circuits ............................ | SELV circuit only P
3.5.3 ELV circuits as interconnection circuits No ELV circuits N/A
354 Data ports for additional equipment N/A
PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS P
4.1 Stability N/A
Angle of 10° N/A
TesStforce (N) .ooeevieiieiieeee e : N/A
4.2 Mechanical strength P
42.1 General P
Rack-mounted equipment. N/A
4.2.2 Steady force test, 10 N 10 N applied to all internal P
components.
4.2.3 Steady force test, 30 N N/A
424 Steady force test, 250 N 250 N applied to outer P
enclosure. No energy or other
hazards.
4.2.5 Impact test N/A
Fall test N/A
Swing test N/A
4.2.6 Drop test; height (mm) ........ccccoiiiiiiiis : N/A
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4.2.7 Stress relief test After 7 hours at temperature of P
70°C and cooling down to
room temperature, no
shrinkage, distortion or
loosening any enclosure part
was noticeable
4.2.8 Cathode ray tubes N/A
Picture tube separately certified ............c..cceoneis : N/A
4.2.9 High pressure lamps N/A
4.2.10 Wall or ceiling mounted equipment; force (N) ...... : N/A
4.3 Design and construction P
4.3.1 Edges and corners No sharp edges or comers P
4.3.2 Handles and manual controls; force (N)............. : N/A
4.3.3 Adjustable controls N/A
4.3.4 Securing of parts Electrical and mechanical P
connections can be expected
to withstand usual mechanical
stress.
4.3.5 Connection by plugs and sockets N/A
4.3.6 Direct plug-in equipment N/A
TOMQUE e ; —
Compliance with the relevant mains plug standard N/A
4.3.7 Heating elements in earthed equipment No such heating elements N/A
4.3.8 Batteries N/A
- Overcharging of a rechargeable battery N/A
- Unintentional charging of a non-rechargeable N/A
battery
- Reverse charging of a rechargeable battery N/A
- Excessive discharging rate for any battery N/A
4.3.9 Oil and grease No oil and grease. N/A
4.3.10 Dust, powders, liquids and gases No dust, powders, liquids and N/A
gases.
4.3.11 Containers for liquids or gases No containers for liquid and N/A
gases.
4.3.12 Flammable liquids .........ccccceeiiiiiii e, . | No flammabile liquid. N/A
Quantity of liquid (I) ..ceeeeeriiiiiiiieeie e, 4 N/A
Flash point (°C) ...cooooviiiiiiiieec e : N/A
4.3.13 Radiation N/A
4.3.13.1 General N/A
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4.3.13.2 lonizing radiation N/A
Measured radiation (Pa/kg) .......cccoeecvveeerriiicennnnn : —
Measured high-voltage (KV) .....c.ccoococeeiiiiinennnn, : —
Measured focus voltage (KV) .......ccccceveeeeiiininnnnn. : —
CRT mMarkings .....c.ceeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeesniieee s ¢ —
4.3.13.3 Effect of ultraviolet (UV) radiation on materials N/A
Part, property, retention after test, flammability N/A
Classification ........ccccceviiiiiiii ¢
4.3.13.4 Human exposure to ultraviolet (UV) radiation ..... : N/A
4.3.13.5 Lasers (including laser diodes) and LEDs N/A
4.3.135.1 Lasers (including laser diodes) N/A
LaSEr ClaSS ...cccvvvveeiiiiiie et : —
4.3.13.5.2 Light emitting diodes (LEDs) —
4.3.13.6 Other tyPES ... : N/A
4.4 Protection against hazardous moving parts N/A
44.1 General N/A
4.4.2 Protection in operator access areas .................... : N/A
Household and home/office document/media N/A
shredders
443 Protection in restricted access locations .............. 3 N/A
4.4.4 Protection in service access areas N/A
445 Protection against moving fan blades N/A
4451 General N/A
Not considered to cause pain or injury. A)............: N/A
Is considered to cause pain, not injury. B) ............ N/A
Considered to cause injury. C) ......ccccceeveiviiinennnnn N/A
4452 Protection for users N/A
Use of symbol orwarning .............cccoovvvvevnnnnnd: N/A
4.45.3 Protection for service persons N/A
Use of symbol orwarning ..............cccooove e iennl: N/A
4.5 Thermal requirements
451 General
45.2 Temperature tests P
Normal load condition per Annex L ..........ccceeeee. ;| Maximum normal load which —
specified by manufacturer.
45.3 Temperature limits for materials (see appended table 4.5) P
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45.4 Touch temperature limits (see appended table 4.5) P
45.5 Resistance to abnormal heat ............cccooevveeennne. : N/A
4.6 Openings in enclosures N/A
4.6.1 Top and side openings N/A

DIimensions (MM) ... : —
4.6.2 Bottoms of fire enclosures N/A

Construction of the bottomm, dimensions (mm) ..: —

4.6.3 Doors or covers in fire enclosures N/A
4.6.4 Openings in transportable equipment N/A
4.6.4.1 Constructional design measures N/A

DIimensions (MM) ... : —

4.6.4.2 Evaluation measures for larger openings N/A
4.6.4.3 Use of metallized parts N/A
4.6.5 Adhesives for constructional purposes N/A

Conditioning temperature (°C), time (weeks) ....... 3 —

4.7 Resistance to fire P

4.7.1 Reducing the risk of ignition and spread of flame Method 1 used.

Method 1, selection and application of components | (see appended table 4.7)
wiring and materials

Method 2, application of all of simulated fault N/A
condition tests
4.7.2 Conditions for a fire enclosure P
4.7.2.1 Parts requiring a fire enclosure N/A
4.7.2.2 Parts not requiring a fire enclosure P
4.7.3 Materials N/A
4.7.3.1 General N/A
4.7.3.2 Materials for fire enclosures N/A
4.7.3.3 Materials for components and other parts outside N/A
fire enclosures
4.7.3.4 Materials for components and other parts inside N/A
fire enclosures
4.7.3.5 Materials for air filter assemblies N/A
4.7.3.6 Materials used in high-voltage components N/A
5 ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND SIMULATED ABNORMAL CONDITIONS P
5.1 Touch current and protective conductor current N/A
5.1.1 General N/A
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5.1.2 Configuration of equipment under test (EUT) N/A
5.1.2.1 Single connection to an a.c. mains supply N/A
5.1.2.2 Redundant multiple connections to an a.c. mains N/A
supply
5.1.2.3 Simultaneous multiple connections to an a.c. N/A
mains supply
51.3 Test circuit N/A
5.1.4 Application of measuring instrument N/A
5.1.5 Test procedure N/A
5.1.6 Test measurements N/A
Supply voltage (V) ..ooooeeieeeee e —
Measured touch current (MA) ....ooevveeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeennd —
Max. allowed touch current (MA) ........cccccveeveenend —
Measured protective conductor current (mA) .......: —
Max. allowed protective conductor current (mA)...: —
5.1.7 Equipment with touch current exceeding 3,5 mA N/A
51.7.1 GENEIAl ..o N/A
5.1.7.2 Simultaneous multiple connections to the supply N/A
5.1.8 Touch currents to telecommunication networks N/A
and cable distribution systems and from
telecommunication networks
5.1.8.1 Limitation of the touch current to a N/A
telecommunication network or to a cable
distribution system
Supply voltage (V) ..o —
Measured touch current (MA) ....ceevveeeeiiciiiieneneendd —
Max. allowed touch current (MA) .......cccccvvvveveeennd: —
5.1.8.2 Summation of touch currents from N/A
telecommunication networks
a) EUT with earthed telecommunication ports .....: N/A
b) EUT whose telecommunication ports have no N/A
reference to protective earth
5.2 Electric strength N/A
5.2.1 General (see appended table 5.2) N/A
5.2.2 Test procedure (see appended table 5.2) N/A
5.3 Abnormal operating and fault conditions P
5.3.1 Protec_tion against overload and abnormal (see appended table 5.3) P
operation
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5.3.2 Motors P
5.3.3 Transformers N/A
5.3.4 Functional insulation..............ccccvvievnieneiiiiine e | Method c). Test results see P
appended table 5.3.
5.35 Electromechanical components N/A
5.3.6 Audio amplifiers iN ITE ........cccociiiiien N/A
5.3.7 Simulation of faults Results see appended table. P
5.3.8 Unattended equipment N/A
5.3.9 Compliance criteria for abnormal operating and No fire propagated beyond the P
fault conditions equipment. No molten metal
was emitted.
53.91 During the tests No fire, emission of molten P
metal or deformation was
noted during the tests.
5.3.9.2 After the tests P
CONNECTION TO TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORKS N/A
6.1 Protection of telecommunication network service persons, and users of other N/A
equipment connected to the network, from hazards in the equipment
6.1.1 Protection from hazardous voltages N/A
6.1.2 Separation of the telecommunication network from earth N/A
6.1.2.1 Requirements N/A

Supply voltage (V) .ooooceeeeiiiiieieeeiiee e —

Current in the test circuit (MA) ...ooovvvveriniienennt —

6.1.2.2 EXCIUSIONS oo : N/A
6.2 Protection of equipment users from overvoltages on telecommunication N/A
networks
6.2.1 Separation requirements N/A
6.2.2 Electric strength test procedure N/A
6.2.2.1 Impulse test N/A
6.2.2.2 Steady-state test N/A
6.2.2.3 Compliance criteria N/A
6.3 Protection of the telecommunication wiring system from overheating N/A
Max. output current (A) .....coooeiiiieeeeeeeeieriiiieeeeeen § —
Current limiting method .........cccccoiiiiiiis : —

7 CONNECTION TO CABLE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS N/A

7.1 General N/A
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7.2 Protection of cable distribution system service N/A
persons, and users of other equipment connected to
the system, from hazardous voltages in the

equipment
7.3 Protection of equipment users from overvoltages on N/A
the cable distribution system
7.4 Insulation between primary circuits and cable N/A
distribution systems
7.4.1 General N/A
7.4.2 Voltage surge test N/A
7.4.3 Impulse test N/A
A ANNEX A, TESTS FOR RESISTANCE TO HEAT AND FIRE N/A
A.l Flammability test for fire enclosures of movable N/A

equipment having a total mass exceeding
18 kg, and of stationary equipment (see 4.7.3.2)

Al1l SAMPIES...coiii i : —

Wall thickness (IMm) ... —
Alz2 Conditioning of samples; temperature (°C) ..........: N/A
Al3 Mounting of SAMPIES ........cceviiiiiiiieiiiieeeeee N/A
A.l4 Test flame (see IEC 60695-11-3) N/A

Flame A, B, COrD ...ccociiiiieiicee e 7 —
A.1l5 Test procedure N/A
A.1.6 Compliance criteria N/A

Sample 1 burning time (S) ...cevveeevviiiiiiiieeeee s ; —

Sample 2 burning time (S) ...ovveeevviicciieeeeee e —

Sample 3 burning time (S) .....ooveeiiiviieiee e —

A.2 Flammability test for fire enclosures of movable equipment having a total N/A
mass not exceeding 18 kg, and for material and components located inside
fire enclosures (see 4.7.3.2 and 4.7.3.4)

A2.1 Samples, material..........ccccocceeeeniiiii e —

Wall thickness (Mm) .......ccceeiiiiiriiniiiieie e —

A.2.2 Conditioning of samples; temperature (°C) .......... N/A
A.2.3 Mounting of SaMPIES .....cccccvvveiiiiiiiieiiiieeiieee N/A
A.2.4 Test flame (see IEC 60695-11-4) N/A

Flame A, B Or C ...oooiieeiiiieiie e —
A25 Test procedure N/A
A.2.6 Compliance criteria N/A

Sample 1 burning time (S) ....ovvveveviiciiiieeeee e —

Sample 2 burning time (S) ..ccovvvvvviiviiieeiee e —
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Sample 3 burning time (S) ... —
A.2.7 Alternative test acc. To IEC 60695-11-5, cl. 5and 9 N/A
Sample 1 burning time (S) ...cvvveveriiiiiiieiiieee s : —
Sample 2 burning time (S) ...covevvvviviiiiiieee i —
Sample 3 burning time (S) ....ovveeviviiiiieeeeeeeeccie —
A.3 Hot flaming oil test (see 4.6.2) N/A
A3.1 Mounting of samples N/A
A.3.2 Test procedure N/A
A.3.3 Compliance criterion N/A
B ANNEX B, MOTOR TESTS UNDER ABNORMAL CONDITIONS(see 4.7.2.2 and P
5.3.2)
B.1 General requirements N/A
POSILION i —
ManUfaCIUIEr ........covciiiviiiiiiie e —
dVPE o R e TR e T : —
Rated valuBS ........cevvvieiiiiiiieeeie e : —
B.2 Test conditions N/A
B.3 Maximum temperatures N/A
B.4 Running overload test N/A
B.5 Locked-rotor overload test N/A
Test duration (days) .......occceveeeieeiiniiiiiiiceee s Z —
Electric strength test: test voltage (V) .....cccoceeeeel? —
B.6 Running overload test for d.c. motors in N/A
secondary circuits
B.6.1 General N/A
B.6.2 Test procedure N/A
B.6.3 Alternative test procedure N/A
B.6.4 Electric strength test; test voltage (V) .....cccoceeeel N/A
B.7 Locked-rotor overload test for d.c. motors in P
secondary circuits
B.7.1 General P
B.7.2 Test procedure N/A
B.7.3 Alternative test procedure P
B.7.4 Electric strength test; test voltage (V) ........ccccvvees N/A
B.8 Test for motors with capacitors N/A
B.9 Test for three-phase motors N/A
B.10 Test for series motors N/A
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Operating voltage (V) eeevveiiiiiiiine i } —
& ANNEX C, TRANSFORMERS (see 1.5.4 and 5.3.3) N/A
POSItION oot : —
ManUfaCIUIEr .......coovvviviiiiiie e —
TYPE vt Nl ; —
Rated values .......ccocveeiiiiiiiiiiie e —
Method of protection........ccccceeeeviiiiieeeee e —
C.1 Overload test N/A
Cc.2 Insulation N/A
Protection from displacement of windings.............: N/A
D ANNEX D, MEASURING INSTRUMENTS FOR TOUCH-CURRENT TESTS N/A
(see 5.1.4)
D.1 Measuring instrument N/A
D.2 Alternative measuring instrument N/A
E ANNEX E, TEMPERATURE RISE OF A WINDING (see 1.4.13) N/A
F ANNEX F, MEASUREMENT OF CLEARANCES AND CREEPAGE DISTANCES N/A
(see 2.10 and Annex G)
G ANNEX G, ALTERNATIVE METHOD FOR DETERMINING MINIMUM N/A
CLEARANCES
G.1 Clearances N/A
G.1l1 General N/A
G.1.2 Summary of the procedure for determining N/A
minimum clearances
G.2 Determination of mains transient voltage (V) N/A
G.2.1 AC mMains sUPPLY ..ccovevieereeeiccce e ; N/A
G.2.2 Earthed d.c. mains supplies .........cccocceeveeevniiinnnns N/A
G.2.3 Unearthed d.c. mains supplies ......ccccccevveeeievinnnnnn N/A
G.2.4 Battery operation .........ccccceveeeiiiiiiiiiee e N/A
G.3 Determination of telecommunication network N/A
transient voltage (V) .o
G4 Determination of required withstand voltage (V) N/A
G.4.1 Mains transients and internal repetitive peaks .....: N/A
G.4.2 Transients from telecommunication networks ......: N/A
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G.4.3 Combination of transients N/A
G.4.4 Transients from cable distribution systems N/A
G.5 Measurement of transient voltages (V) N/A
a) Transients from a mains supply N/A
For an a.c. mains supply N/A
For a d.c. mains supply N/A
b) Transients from a telecommunication network N/A
G.6 Determination of minimum clearances ............: N/A
H ANNEX H, IONIZING RADIATION (see 4.3.13) N/A
J ANNEX J, TABLE OF ELECTROCHEMICAL POTENTIALS (see 2.6.5.6) N/A
Metal(S) USEM ....coveeiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e —
K ANNEX K, THERMAL CONTROLS (see 1.5.3 and 5.3.8) N/A
K.1 Making and breaking capacity N/A
K.2 Thermostat reliability; operating voltage (V) .........: N/A
K.3 Thermostat endurance test; operating voltage (V) N/A
K.4 Temperature limiter endurance; operating voltage N/A
K.5 Thermal cut-out reliability N/A
K.6 Stability of operation N/A
L ANNEX L, NORMAL LOAD CONDITIONS FOR SOME TYPES OF ELECTRICAL P
BUSINESS EQUIPMENT (see 1.2.2.1 and 4.5.2)
L.1 Typewriters N/A
L.2 Adding machines and cash registers N/A
L.3 Erasers N/A
L.4 Pencil sharpeners N/A
L.5 Duplicators and copy machines N/A
L.6 Motor-operated files N/A
L.7 Other business equipment P
M ANNEX M, CRITERIA FOR TELEPHONE RINGING SIGNALS (see 2.3.1) N/A
M.1 Introduction N/A
M.2 Method A N/A
M.3 Method B N/A
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M.3.1 Ringing signal N/A
M.3.1.1 Frequency (HZ) ..o —
M.3.1.2 VOlAGE (V) coiiiiiiie i : —
M.3.1.3 Cadence; time (s), voltage (V) ...cccovvvvvveeenvniiinnns —
M.3.1.4 Single fault current (MA) ... —
M.3.2 Tripping device and monitoring voltage ...............: N/A
M.3.2.1 Conditions for use of a tripping device or a N/A
monitoring voltage
M.3.2.2 Tripping device N/A
M.3.2.3 Monitoring voltage (V) .....ecevereiiiiiiiiiineeeieeii : N/A
N ANNEX N, IMPULSE TEST GENERATORS (see 1.5.7.2,1.5.7.3, 2.10.3.9,6.2.2.1, N/A
7.3.2, 7.4.3 and Clause G.5)
N.1 ITU-T impulse test generators N/A
N.2 IEC 60065 impulse test generator N/A
P ANNEX P, NORMATIVE REFERENCES —
Q ANNEX Q, Voltage dependent resistors (VDRs) (see 1.5.9.1) N/A
- Preferred climatic categories .........cccccceeeiinnnnnnn? N/A
- Maximum continuous voltage .........ccccceeeeevinnnin? N/A
- Combination pulse current ..........ccccevvveeeeeveiinnns N/A
Body of the VDR N/A
Test according to IEC60695-11-5........cccccvveeeeeeenid
Body of the VDR. N/A
Flammability class of material ( min V-1)..............;
R ANNEX R, EXAMPLES OF REQUIREMENTS FOR QUALITY CONTROL N/A
PROGRAMMES
R.1 Minimum separation distances for unpopulated N/A
coated printed boards (see 2.10.6.2)
R.2 Reduced clearances (see 2.10.3) N/A
S ANNEX S, PROCEDURE FOR IMPULSE TESTING (see 6.2.2.3) N/A
S.1 Test equipment N/A
S.2 Test procedure N/A
S.3 Examples of waveforms during impulse testing N/A
T ,(ANNIixlg,)GUIDANCE ON PROTECTION AGAINST INGRESS OF WATER N/A
see 1.1.
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U ANNEX U, INSULATED WINDING WIRES FOR USE WITHOUT INTERLEAVED N/A
INSULATION (see 2.10.5.4)
Y ANNEX V, AC POWER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS (see 1.6.1) N/A
V.1 Introduction N/A
V.2 TN power distribution systems TN N/A
w ANNEX W, SUMMATION OF TOUCH CURRENTS N/A
wW.1 Touch current from electronic circuits N/A
w.1.1 Floating circuits N/A
W.1.2 Earthed circuits N/A
W.2 Interconnection of several equipments N/A
w.2.1 Isolation N/A
W.2.2 Common return, isolated from earth N/A
w.2.3 Common return, connected to protective earth N/A
X ANNEX X, MAXIMUM HEATING EFFECT IN TRANSFORMER TESTS N/A
(see clause C.1)

X1 Determination of maximum input current N/A
X.2 Overload test procedure N/A
Y ANNEX Y, ULTRAVIOLET LIGHT CONDITIONING TEST (see 4.3.13.3) N/A
Y.l Test apParatus ......cccccceeeeeeeiiiiinreeeee e e s sssnnneeeeeeens ; N/A
Y.2 Mounting of test samples ........cccccccvveeeeviiiciiinnnnn. , N/A
Y.3 Carbon-arc light-exposure apparatus .................. y N/A
Y.4 Xenon-arc light exposure apparatus .................... : N/A
Z ANNEX Z, OVERVOLTAGE CATEGORIES (see 2.10.3.2 and Clause G.2) N/A
AA ANNEX AA, MANDREL TEST (see 2.10.5.8) N/A
BB ANNEX BB, CHANGES IN THE SECOND EDITION —
CcC ANNEX CC, Evaluation of integrated circuit (IC) current limiters N/A
CC.1 General N/A
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CC.2 Test program L.......cooviiveiiieiie e e e N/A
CC.3 TESt Program 2.....covvvveie i e ee e N/A
CC.4 TeSt Program 3......ccooveieiceiiiieeeiee e e e e N/A
CC5 ComMPHANCE. .....cccoiiiiiiiiee e N/A
DD ANI\_IEX DD, Requirements for the mounting means of rack-mounted N/A
equipment
DD.1 General N/A
DD.2 Mechanical strength test, variable N.................... N/A
DD.3 Mechanical strength test, 250N, including end N/A
StOPSH . e R o e N
DD.4 ComMPlIANCE.... e e e e N/A
EE ANNEX EE, Household and home/office document/media shredders N/A
EE.1 General N/A
EE.2 Markings and instructions N/A
Use of markings or symbols.............ooeeiiiii it N/A
Infor_m_atio_n of user instructions, maintenance and/or N/A
Servicing iNStruCtioNS........ovvvviive et
EE.3 Inadvertent reactivation test.............cocooeeevnind N/A
EE.4 Disconnection of power to hazardous moving parts: N/A
Use of markings or symbols.............cccoe it N/A
EE.5 Protection against hazardous moving parts N/A
Test with test finger (Figure 2A) .......covvveiiinnnn! N/A
Test with wedge probe (Figure EE1 and EE2) ......: N/A

Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.



m Py

Report No. SES180518608001E

IEC60950-1

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

JP Japan (H29) deviation

1241 Add the following new notes. N/A

Note: Even if the equipment is designed as Class
I, the equipment is regarded as CLASS 0l
EQUIPMENT (see 1.2.4.3A) when 2-pin adaptor
with earthing lead wire or cord set having 2-pin
plug with earthing lead wire is provided or
recommended.

1.2.4.3A | Add the following new clause. N/A

1.2.4.3A CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT
Equipment having attachment plug without
earthing blade, where protection against electric
shock is achieved by:
- using BASIC INSULATION, and
- providing either of the following a) or b) in
order to connect those conductive parts that
might assume a HAZARDOUS VOLTAGES in
the event of BASIC INSULATION fault to the
PROTECTIVE EARTHING CONDUCTOR in
the building wiring.

a) Provision of 2-pin plug with earthing lead
including the condition of that 2-pin adaptor
with earthing lead wire is provided or
recommended.

b) Provision of an independent earthing
terminal, when 2-core mains cord (without
earthing conductor) is used.

Note — CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT may have a part
constructed with Double Insulation or Reinforced
Insulation.

1.3.2 Add the following notes after the first paragraph: N/A

Note 1 Transportable or similar equipment that
are relocated frequently for intended usage
should not be designed as Class | or CLASS 0l
EQUIPMENT unless it is intended to be installed
by service personnel.

Note 2 Considering wiring circumstance in Japan,
equipment intended to be installed where the
provision for earthing connection is unlikely
should not be designed as Class | or CLASS 0l
EQUIPMENT unless it is intended to be installed
by service personnel.
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15.1 Replace the first paragraph with the follows: p

Where safety is involved, components shall
comply either with the requirements of this
standard, with the safety aspects of the relevant
JIS component standard, or IEC component
standards, or components shall have equivalent
to or better properties than these.

Replace Note 1 with the following:

Note 1 Components complying with the
interpretation of Ministerial Ordinance on
stipulating technical requirements for the
Electrical Appliance is regarded to have
equivalent to or better performance.

Note 2 JIS or an IEC component standard is
considered relevant only if the component in
guestion clearly falls within its scope.

Add the following after the last paragraph:

For an appliance connector that is able to fit with
appliance inlet compatible with the standard sheet
of IEC 60320-1 or JIS C 8283-1, the size of the
connector shall comply with relevant standard
sheet of IEC 60320-1 or JIS C 8283-1. A power
supply cord set complying with JIS C 8286 is
regarded to comply with this requirement.

Note 3 A power supply cord set provided with
appliance connector that is able to fit with
appliance inlet compatible with the standard sheet
of IEC 60320-1 or JIS C 8283-1 should comply
with JIS C 8286.

15.2 Add the following Note 2 after the 4th dashed N/A
paragraph:

Note 2 See 1.7.5A when Type C.14 appliance
coupler rated 10 A per JIS C 8283-1 is used with
an equipment rated not more than 125 V and
rated more than 10 A.

155 Add the following Note after the last paragraph: N/A

NOTE An interconnection cord sets provided with
interconnecting coupler for mains supply
complying with JIS C 8283-2-2 should comply
with JIS C 8286.

1591 Add the following in the last of NOTE 1. N/A

Gas discharge tube connected in series with VDR
may be used.
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1.7 Replace EE.2 and EE.4 with the following: N/A

JA.1 Shredder warning
JA.3 Shredder power disconnection

1.7.1.2 Replace first and second dashed paragraphs with P
the followings:

- manufacturer’s or responsible company’s name
or trade-mark or identification mark;

- manufacturer's or responsible company’s model
identification or type reference;

1.7.2.1 Add the following after the second paragraph. p

Instruction or equipment marking regarding safety
shall be written in Japanese unless otherwise
permitted in this standard.

1.7.25 Replace the last sentence with the following: N/A

An acceptable marking for an electric shock

hazard is A (6.2.4 of JIS S 0101).

1.7.5 Replace the second paragraph with the following. N/A

Socket-outlets conforming to JISC8282-1 are
examples of standard power supply outlets.

Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.



m Py

Report No. SES180518608001E

IEC60950-1

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

1.7.5A Add the following new clause after 1.7.5. N/A

1.7.5A Power supply cord set

If appliance coupler according to IEC60320-1,
C.14(rated current: 10A) is used in equipment
whose rated voltage is less than 125V and rated
current is over 10A, the following instruction or
equivalent shall be described in the operating
instruction.

“ Use only designated cord set attached in this
equipment”

Example in Japanese:
“ZOMBICRIZAGE) LIFEFOBHR - R

If appliance coupler is used for connection to the
mains and if the cord set is not provided within
the package for the equipment, suitable
information regarding to the cord set shall be
described in the operating instruction

Note Since the combination of appliance
inlet with earthing pin and two-core cord
set (without earthing conductor) is special, the
cord set should be attached in the equipment and
the operating instruction should provide the
information that the cord set is exclusively used
with the equipment and not allowed to use with
other equipment.
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1.7.14A | Add the following new clause after 1.7.14. N/A

1.7.14A Marking for CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT
For CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT, the following or
equivalent instructions shall be marked.

- the following instruction shall be marked on the
mains plug or on the visible place of the main
body

“Provide an earthing connection”

Example in Japanese:

TR ET > TS,

- the following instruction shall be marked on the
visible place of the main body or written in the
operating instructions:

“Provide an earthing connection before the
mains plug is connected to the mains. And, when
disconnecting the earthing connection, be sure to
disconnect after pulling out the mains plug from
the mains.”

Example in Japanese:

BB LT, WY S EERICR OBl
Th, BEEEEATBAR, LTRSS

1.7.14B | Add the following new clause after 1.7.14A N/A

1.7.14B Protective earthing conductor used for
CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT

For CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT provided with
independent main protective earthing terminal,
where the cord for the protective earthing
connection is not provided within the package for
the equipment, the suitable information for the
protective earthing connection shall be provided
in the operating instruction. (See 2.6.3.2)
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2111

Replace item b) of 2.1.1.1with the following.

b) A test with the test finger, Figure 2A, which
shall not contact parts described above when
applied to openings in the ENCLOSURES after
removal of parts that can be detached by an
OPERATOR, including fuseholders, and with
OPERATOR access doors and covers open. It is
permitted to leave lamps in place for this test.
Connectors that can be separated by an
OPERATOR, other than those complying with JIS
C 8303 or JIS C 8285 or IEC 60309 series or JIS
C 8283 series or IEC 60320 series, shall also be
tested during disconnection. But even if the
connector does not comply with these standards,
the one having equivalent to or better
performance need not be tested during
disconnection.

Note 4 Connectors complying with Appendix 4 of
the interpretation of Ministerial Ordinance on
stipulating technical requirements for the
Electrical Appliance is regarded to have
equivalent to or better performance.

2.5

Replace “IEC 60730-1" with “JIS C 9730-1" (in
item b)).

N/A

2.6.2

Delete the following line.

* the symbol
07);

,IEC 60417-5018 (2011-

N/A

2.6.3.2

Add the following after the first paragraph.

However where the single core conductor is used
for protective earthing lead or earthing cord for
CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT, either of the following
condition shall be met.

- Use of annealed copper wire with 1.6 mm
diameter or corrosion-inhibiting metal wire having
equivalent to or more strength and thickness.

- Single core cord or single core cabtire cable with
1.25 mm® or more cross-sectional area

N/A

2.6.3.5

Add the following after the first paragraph.

However this requirement does not apply to
internal conductor of the cord set that is covered
by the sheath of mains cord and is formed
together with mains plug and appliance
connector.

N/A
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2.6.4.2 Replace the first paragraph with the following. N/A

Equipment required to have protective earthing
shall have a main protective earthing terminal.
For equipment with a DETACHABLE POWER
SUPPLY CORD, the earthing terminal in the
appliance inlet is regarded as the main protective
earthing terminal. However, for CLASS 0l
EQUIPMENT provided with the separate main
protective earthing terminal other than appliance
inlet, the separate main protective earthing
terminal may be treated as mains protective
earthing terminal.

2.6.54 Replace the first sentence with the following. N/A

Protective earthing connections of CLASS |
EQUIPMENT shall make earlier and break later
than the supply connections in each of the
following:

Add the following after last paragraph:

Note For CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT,1.7.14A is
applied instead of this requirement.

2.6.5.8A | Add the following new clause after 2.6.5.8 N/A

2.6.5.8A Earthing of CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT
Plugs with a lead wire for earthing shall not be
used for equipment having a rated voltage
exceeding 150V.

For plugs with a lead wire for earthing, the lead
wire shall not be earthed by a clip.

CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT shall be provided with an
earthing terminal or lead wire for earthing in the
external location where easily visible.

2.7.6 Replace “ISO 3864, No. 5036” with “6.2.4 of JIS S N/A
0101".
2.10.3.1 | Replace the 8th paragraph with the following N/A

The above minimum CLEARANCE for connectors
do not apply to connectors that comply with JIS C
8285, IEC60309 series of standards, JIS C 8283
series of standards, IEC60320 series of
standards, JIS C 8303, or even if it does not
comply with the above standards but the one
having equivalent to or better performance and
dimension which comply with JIS C 8283 series of
standards, JIS C 8303 or IEC 60309-2.

Note Connectors complying with Appendix 4 of
the interpretation of Ministerial Ordinance on
stipulating technical requirements for the
Electrical Appliance is regarded to have
equivalent to or better performance.
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2.10.3.2 |In Japan, the value of the main power supply N/A
Table 2J | transient voltage for the nominal ac main power
supply voltage of 100 V is determined by applying
the row of AC main power supply voltage 150 V.

2.10.4.3 | Replace the 6th paragraph with the following N/A

The above minimum CREEPAGE DISTANCE for
connectors do not apply to connectors that
comply with JIS C 8285, IEC60309 series of
standards, JIS C 8283 series of standards,
IEC60320 series of standards, JIS C 8303, or
even if it does not comply with the above
standards but the one having equivalent to or
better performance and dimension which comply
with JIS C 8283 series of standards, JIS C 8303
or IEC 60309-2.

Note Connectors complying with Appendix 4 of
the interpretation of Ministerial Ordinance on
stipulating technical requirements for the
Electrical Appliance is regarded to have
equivalent to or better performance.

2.10.9 Replace “1.4.5” in the third paragraph with N/A
“1.4.12".
3.2.3 Add the following after the third paragraph. N/A

Table 3A applies when cables complying JIS C
3662 series of standards or JIS C 3663 series of
standards are used. In case of other cables,
cable entries shall be so designed that the cable
could be fitted in a conduit.

324 Add the following as 4th dashed paragraph. N/A

- be so constructed that mechanical stress shall
not transmit to the soldering part of inlet terminal
during insertion or removal of the connector
except that the body of the inlet is secured and is
secured not only soldering.
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3.251

Add the following after Note 3:

Note 4 In Japan, mains cords having equivalent to
or better electro-mechanical and fire

safety performance as above and complying with
Appendix 1 of the interpretation of Ministerial
Ordinance on stipulating technical requirements
for the Electrical Appliance can be used.

Replace the paragraph after Note 3 with the
following.

For equipment required to have protective
earthing, a PROTECTIVE EARTHING
CONDUCTOR shall be included in the MAINS
SUPPLY cord except for CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT
having separate protective earthing conductor
from mains cord.

Add the following after the second paragraph after
Note 3:

Note 5 For the cross-sectional area of mains cord
described in Note 4, relevant Japanese wiring
regulation can be applied.

N/A

3.2.5A

Add the following new clause after 3.2.5

3.2.5A AC mains plug

Mains plug for PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT TYPE
A shall comply with JIS C 8282-1 or equivalent to
or better performance. Power supply cord set
complying with JIS C 8286 is regarded to meet
the requirements. Mains plug with fuse link for
PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT TYPE A shall comply
with JIS C 8282-2-1 or equivalent to or better
performance.

Note Mains plug complying with Appendix 4 of
the interpretation of Ministerial Ordinance on
stipulating technical requirements for the
Electrical Appliance is regarded to have
equivalent to or better performance.

N/A

3.34
Table 3D

Add the following note to Table 3D:

Note For cables other than those complying with
JIS C 3662 series of standards or JIS C 3663
series of standards, the terminals shall be suitable
for the size of the intended cables.

N/A

3.3.7

Add the following after the first sentence:

This requirement is not applicable to the external
earthing terminal of CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT.

N/A
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4.2.8 Add the following after the first paragraph: N/A

Note Intrinsically protected picture tube is
required to comply with JIS C 6965 in clause 18
of JIS C 6065. No intrinsically protected picture
tube which is out of scope of JIS C 6965 is
required to test according to sub-clause 18.2 of
JIS C 6065.

434 Add the following after the first sentence: N/A

This requirement also applies to those
connections in CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT, where
CLEARANCE or CREEPAGE DISTANCES over
BASIC INSULATION would be reduced to less
than the values specified in 2.10.

435 Replace the first dashed paragraph with the N/A
following.

Within a manufacturer’s unit or system, plugs and
sockets likely to be used by the OPERATOR or
by a SERVICE PERSON shall not be employed in
a manner likely to create a hazard due to
misconnection. In particular, connectors
complying with IEC 60320/JIS C 8283 series of
standards or JIS C 8303 or JIS C 8358 shall not
be used for SELV CIRCUITS or TNV CIRCUITS.
Keying, location or, in the case of connectors
accessible only to a SERVICE PERSON, clear
markings are permitted to meet the requirement.

4.3.6 Replace the 1st paragraph with the following N/A

DIRECT PLUG-IN EQUIPMENT shall not impose
undue stress on the socket-outlet. The mains plug
part shall comply with the standard for the
relevant mains plug. (see 3.2.5A)

4.4.2 Replace the paragraph with the following: N/A

HOUSEHOLD AND HOME/OFFICE
DOCUMENT/MEDIA SHREDDERS shall also
comply with Annex JA.

453 Add the following note to footnote b) of Table 4B: N/A

NOTE In case no data for the material is
available, Appendix 4, 1. (1). b. 3 of the
Interpretation on the Ministerial Ordinance
stipulating Technical Specifications for Electrical
Appliances is regarded as maximum temperature
limit of the material.

5.1.3 Add a note after the first paragraph as follows: N/A

Note — Attention should be drawn to that majority
of three-phase power system in Japan is of delta
connection, and therefore, in that case, test is
conducted using the test circuit from IEC 60990,
figure 13.
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5.1.6 Replace Table 5A. as follows N/A
Type of equipment Terminal A of Maximum Maximum
measuring instrument TOUCH PROTECTIVE
connected to: CURRENT CONDUCTOR
mAr.m.s.? CURRENT
ALL equipment Accessible parts 0,25 -
and circuits not connected
to protective earth °
HAND-HELD Main protective earthing 0,75 -
terminal of CLASS |
EQUIPMENT
Main protective earthing 0,5 -
terminal of CLASS 0 |
EQUIPMENT
MOVABLE (other than Main protective earthing 3,5 -
HAND_HELD, but including terminal of CLASS |
TRANSPORTABLE EQUIPMENT
EQUIPMENT) Main protective earthing 1.0 E
terminal of CLASS 0 |
EQUIPMENT
STATIONARY, PLUGGABLE Main protective earthing 3,5 -
TYPE A terminal of CLASS |
EQUIPMENT
Main protective earthing 1,0 -
terminal of CLASS 0 |
EQUIPMENT
ALL other STATIONARY Main protective earthing 35 -
EQUIPMENT terminal of CLASS | - 5 % of input
- not subject to the conditions of EQ,UIPMEN,T - curent
517 Main protective earthing 1.0 -
- subject to the conditions of tern’ of CLig=01 i 3
EQUIPMENT
517
a If peak values of TOUCH CURRENT are measured, the maximum values are obtained by multiplying the
r.m.s.values in the table by 1,414.
b Some unearthed accessible parts are covered in 1.5.6 and 1.5.7 and the requirements of 2.4 apply.
These may be different from those in 5.1.6.
Annex G | Replace the paragraph before Table G.2 with the N/A
following
The above minimum CLEARANCE for connectors
do not apply to connectors that comply with JIS C
8285, IEC60309 series of standards, JIS C 8283
series of standards, IEC60320 series of
standards, JIS C 8303, and 1.5.1 of this standard
in which dimension is comply with JIS C 8283
series, JIS C 8303 or IEC 60309-2.
Annex V | Replace “3.1.2"in the first line of V.1 with “312" in P
V.1 the first line.
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Annex W | Replace the third sentence in the first paragraph N/A
W.1 with the following:

Floating circuits can exist in CLASS |
EQUIPMENT, CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT and
earthed circuits can exist in CLASS I

EQUIPMENT.
Annex This annex is not applicable. N/A
BB
Annex Replace the third dashed paragraph with the N/A
CcC following:
CC.2

- 10 000 cycles of turning enable on and off with
the input connected to a capacitor rated
425 uF + 10 uF and shorting the output;

CC.3 Add note at end of CC.3: N/A
Note: The fast blow fuse should be the one
complying with JIS C 6575-2.
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CC4 Replace the 2nd dashed paragraph with the N/A
following:

- 10 000 cycles of turning enable on and off with a
100 Q+5Q resistor and a

425 uF *+ 10 uF capacitor in parallel with the
output;

Replace the 4th dashed paragraph with the
following:

- 10 000 cycles of turning enable on and off with
the input connected to a capacitor rated
425 uF + 10 uF and shorting the output;

Replace the 5th dashed paragraph with the
following:

—10 000 cycles of turning the input pin on and off
with a capacitor rated 425 uF + 10 uF

connected to the input supply while keeping
enable active and shorting the output;

Replace the 6th dashed paragraph with the
following:

-10 000 cycles of turning the input pin on and off
with an ferrite-core inductor having

350 mH = 10 mH inductance at 1 kHz and less
than 1 Q d.c. resistance connected to the

input supply and return while keeping enable
active and shorting the output;

Replace the 10th dashed paragraph with the
following:

-3 cycles of exposing the device (not energized)
to 70 °C £ 2 °C for 24 h; followed by at

least 1 h at room ambient; followed by at least 3 h
at -30 °C % 2 °C; followed by 3 h at room ambient;

Replace the 11th dashed paragraph with the
following:

-10 cycles of exposing the device (while
energized) to 50 °C + 2 °C for 10 min; followed by
10 min at 0 °C + 2 °C with a 5 min period of
transition from one state to the other;

Annex Replace Annex EE with the following Annex JA. N/A
EE

Annex JA

(normative)

Document shredding machines

HOUSEHOLD AND HOME/OFFICE DOCUMENT/MEDIA SHREDDERS shall
additionally comply with the requirements of this annex.
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JA.1 Markings and instructions

The symbol A (JIS S 0101:2000, 6.2.1) and the following precautions for use shall
be marked on readily visible part adjacent to document feed opening. The marking
shall be clearly legible, permanent, and easily discernible;

 TFEMERTLLICE ST, BELEDBENRETIE8ZNLH S, .
(that use by an infants/children may cause a hazard of injury etc.)

XHBAQICFZANL ZLICL->T, AHEBICTIZAZhIBZNNHS.

(that a hand can be drawn into the mechanical section for shredding when touching the
document-slot)

_XHEBAOICKREDENL Z LiIc k> T, MMEMICs 2AEniB82003H 5.,
(that clothing can be drawn into the mechanical section for shredding when touching the
document-slot)

XHBRAQICEDE, NS Z EIC X > T, MEERMICEZAZNBZN0H L.

(that hairs can be drawn into the mechanical section for shredding when touching the
document-slot)

- in case of equipment incorporating a commutator motor,

ARET A EZWE T2 2 LIC K> THIARIBET 2B 2035 5,

(that equipment may catch fire or explode by spraying of flammable gas.)

JA.2 Inadvertent reactivation
Any safety interlock that can be operated by means of the test finger, Figure JA.1, is
considered to be likely to cause inadvertent reactivation of the hazard.

Compliance is checked by inspection and, where necessary, by a test with the test
finger, Figure JA.1.

JA.3 Disconnection from the mains supply

Document shredding machines shall incorporate an isolating switch complying with sub-
clause 3.4.2 as the device disconnecting the power of hazardous moving parts. For this
switch, two-position (single-use) switch or multi-position (multifunction) switch (e.g.,
slide switch) may be used.

If two-position switch, the positions for “ON” and “OFF” shall be indicated in accordance
with sub-clause 1.7.8. If multi-position switch, the position for “OFF” shall be indicated in
accordance with sub-clause 1.7.8 and other positions shall be indicated with proper
terms or symbols.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

JA.4 Protection against hazardous moving parts N/A
Any warning shall not be used instead of the structure for preventing access to
hazardous moving parts.

Document shredding machines shall comply with the following requirements.
Insert the test finger, Figure JA.1, into all openings in MECHANICAL ENCLOSURES
without applying appreciable force. It shall not be possible to touch hazardous moving
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parts with the test finger. This consideration applies to all sides of MECHANICAL
ENCLOSURES when the equipment is mounted as intended. Before testing with the
test finger, remove the parts detachable without a tool.

Insert the wedge-probe, Figure JA.2, into the document-slot. And, against all directions
of openings, if straight-cutting type, a force of 45 N shall apply to the probe, and 90 N if
cross-cutting type. In this case, the weight of the probe is to be factored into the overall
applied force. Before testing with the wedge-probe, remove the parts detachable
without a tool. It shall not be possible to touch any hazardous moving parts, including
the shredding roller or the mechanical section for shedding, with the probe.

]
‘q'.'"?"'""""" """hﬁ"" . Radivs
' + n ‘E 25 Dimensions in milimeters
\ NV
B e
L ek — Radius

Figure JA.1 Test finger

e

r
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N/A

| Diameters in milimeters
|

Sae Note 1

= - N

f‘!‘_ E—

;?:k:::; for :?;;J::ﬁq(:na;lr;\;er;!;:m about hinge pin
(Details of the tip of wedge)
Distance from the tip (mm) Thickness of probe (mm)

0 2
12 4
180 24

Note 1 - The thickness of the probe varies linearly, with slope changes at the respective
points shown in the table.
Note 2 —The allowable dimensional tolerance of the probe is;

for <25 mm: +/- 0.13 mm

for > 25 mm: +/- 0.3 mm.

Figure JA.2 Wedge-probe
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15.1 TABLE: List of critical components P

Object/part | Manufacturer/ Type/model Technical data Standard (Edition | MArk(s) of

No. trademArk / year) conformity™)

Enclosure Various Various Min. 60°C UL 94 UL

PCB Various Various V-0, 130°C UL 796 UL

Internal lead | Various Various Min. 30AWG, 80°C |UL 758 UL

wire

Speaker Various Various 50 1W J60950-1(H29) | Test with

’ appliance

Camera Shenzhen 24BYJ48-032 DC5V J60950-1(H29) | Test with

motor MaintexIntelligent appliance
Control Co., Ltd

Base motor | Shenzhen 24BYJ48-033 DC5V J60950-1(H29) Test with
MaintexIntelligent appliance
Control Co., Ltd

Adapter Shenzhen Keyu KA1503- Input:AC100-240V J60950-1(H29) | TUV SUD
Power Supply 0502000JPS 50/66Hz 0 35Max7 report:
Technology Co., Ltd T " 65.210.15.08

Output: DC5V, 6.04
2000mA

Supplementary informAtion:

1.6.2 TABLE: Electrical data (in normal conditions) P
U (V) I (A) Irated (A) P (W) Fuse # Ifuse (A) Condition/status
12Vvdc 0.428 2 0.7 -- -- Normal operation

2.1.1.5 c) 1) | TABLE: Max. V, A, VA test N/A

Voltage (rated) Current (rated) | Voltage (Max.) Current (Max.) VA (Max.)
(vd.c.) (A) (vd.c.) (A) (VA)
2.1.1.5 c) 2) | TABLE: stored energy N/A
Capacitance C (uF) Voltage U (V) Energy E (J)

Supplementary information:

2.2 TABLE: evaluation of voltage limiting components in SELV circuits N/A

Component (measured between) mAX. voltage (V) [Voltage Limiting Components

(normAl operation)
V peak Vd.c.
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Fault test performed on voltage limiting Voltage measured (V) in SELV circuits
components (V peak or Vd.c.)

Supplementary information:

2.5 TABLE: Limited power sources N/A

Circuit output tested:

Note: Measured Uoc (Vd.c.) with all load circuits disconnected:

Component | Sample No. Uoc (Vd.c.) Isc (A) VA
S

Meas. Limit Meas. Limit

Supplementary information:
SC=Short circuit, OC=0pen circuit

2.10.2 Table: working voltage measurement N/A
Location RMS voltage (V) |Peak voltage (V) |Comments

2.10.3and |TABLE: Clearance and creepage distance measurements N/A
2.10.4

Clearance (cl) and creepage U peak (V)| Ur.m.s. | Required cl cl Required cr cr
distance (cr) at/of/between: V) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)

Supplementary informAtion:

2.10.5 TABLE: Distance through insulation measurements N/A
Distance through insulation (DTI) at/of: U peak |Urms | Testvolt- | Required DTI
V) V) age DTI (mm)

V) (mm)

Supplementary information: detailsee appended table 1.5.1.

45.1 TABLE: Maximum temperatures P
test voltage (V) ..cooooocviieeeviiiiininns . | See below —

Maximum temperature T of part/at:: T(C) allowed Tmax
5Vdc (©)
DC inlet 51.6 = 95
L1 winding 65.5 -- 130
PCB near T1 66.3 -3 130
PCB near U8 64.6 - 105
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PCB near Ul 69.1 - 130

Internal wire 54.1 -- 80

Camera motor 56.4 = 90

Base motor 50.0 -- 90

Enclosure inside 45.3 -- Ref.

Enclosure outside 42.6 - 95

Adapter enclosure 54.3 -- 95

Ambient 40.0 -- -

temperature T of winding: R1 () R2 (Q) T (°C) allowed insulation

Tmax(°C) class

45.5 TABLE: ball pressure test of thermoplastic parts N/A
allowed impression diameter (mm) ...........c.oc.oee. <2mm —

part test temperature impression diameter

(°C) (mm)
Note:
5.1.6 TABLE: touch current measurement N/A
Condition L to terminal N to terminal A(mA) | Limit(mA) Comments
A(mA)

Note(s):

5.2 TABLE: electric strength tests, impulse tests and voltage surge tests N/A

test voltage applied between: Voltage test voltage breakdown

shape (Vac) Yes / No
(AC, DC)

Supplementary information:

5.3 TABLE: fault condition tests P
ambient temperature (°C) ......ocoeeveieeeereeeeereannn, : 1 23.0-25.8, if no specify —
model/type of power supply .....ccccooecveeiiiiinennee : -- —
manufacturer of power sUpply .......ccccoevivveeennnn. : = _
rated markings of power supply .........cccocvieeeeenn. : -- —

component fault test voltage | testtime fuse fuse current |result

No. (Vac)* No. (A)

C1 Gc 5vdc 10mins B - Unit shut down, recoverable, no

hazards.

Speaker s-c 5vde 10mins _ _ Unit have no voice, recoverable,

no hazards.
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Camera motor

Block

5Vdc

7h

-- No flame, no hazards.

Base motor

Block

5Vdc

7h

-- No flame, no hazards.

Supplementary information: s-c=short-circuited
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Attachment 1 — Photo Documentation
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Fig. 1

Fig. 2
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Fig. 3

Fig.4
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Fig.5

Fig.6
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Fig.7
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